
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 12 August 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
To consider excluding the public and press from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex G to the Update on 
the Housing Delivery Programme and the Disposal of 
Surplus Sites report, on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  

 

 



 

 

  
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 03 June 

2024. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 8 
August 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Called-in Item: Update on the Housing Delivery 
Programme and the Disposal of Surplus Sites 
This report outlines the reasons for the call-in of the 
decision made by the Executive on 18 July 2024, in 
respect of the Update on the Housing Delivery 
Programme and the Disposal of Surplus Sites. 

(Pages 7 - 52) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

 The report also sets out the powers and role of the Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
  
Telephone: 01904 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copi
[...]
 meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 3 June 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Crawshaw, Melly, 
Nelson, Rowley, Waller, Orrell (Substitute for 
Cllr Widdowson), Wann (Substitute for Cllr 
Healey), J Burton (Substitute for Cllr Coles) 
and Whitcroft 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 
 

Councillors Coles, Healey and Widdowson   
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director, Policy and 
Strategy 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he was a member of the York Bus Forum 
and also the Enhanced Partnership for Buses Forum, however, 
he did not consider this to be prejudicial to the meeting. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:32 pm)  
 
The Chair noted that should Members wish to discuss the 
contents of Annex B to the report, the meeting would need to 
move into private session. 
 

3. Minutes (4:33 pm)  
 
Resolved:    

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 May 
2024 be approved as a correct record, subject to 
an amendment as follows: 
 
‘The Chair opened the meeting by stating that he 
had been advised by officers that new information 
had come to light which meant that the Executive 
Decision, taken on 18 April 2024, would no longer 
be implemented. 
 
Officers reported that the information was 
unrelated to the call-in and an urgent report 
would be presented to the Executive meeting on 
Thursday 9 May…’ 

 
4. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

5. Called-in Item: Advertising Contract (5:35 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 9 May 2024 in 
respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s remit 
and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Appendix 1 to the report.  The original report 
and associated annexes A and B were attached at Appendix 2.  
The decisions  has been called in by Cllrs Smalley, Hollyer and 
Knight for the following reasons: 
 

 The report did not set out the difficulties that previous 
applicants that have applied for free standing digital 
advertising boards have had in getting their applications 
approved by the planning department. Therefore, the level 
of additional advertising revenue that would be achieved 
in this circumstance was not taken account for when this 
decision was made. 

 No consideration for the reputational risk of the City of 
York Council and it’s relationship with key stakeholders in 
the city (such as manufacturing and tourism stakeholders). 

Page 4



 No consultation has taken place with the public with that 
they would like to see be included in a long-term contract 
to deliver bus shelters in York; including no commitment to 
replace glass planes with plexiglass, increase the 
frequency of graffiti removal. No joined up approach with 
Parish Councils that have responsibility for some other 
bus shelters.  

 
The Lead Call-in Member, Cllr Smalley, addressed the 
committee and expanding on their reasons for the call-in.  There 
were no questions from Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects then 
addressed the committee regarding the decision and responded 
to questions.  The Officer responsible for the report to Executive 
spoke to clarify aspects of their report and to answer questions. 
 
[6.22 -6.24 pm, Cllr Nelson left the meeting.] 
 
Finally, Cllr Smalley summed up on behalf of the Calling-in 
Members and the Executive Member summed up the Executive 
position. 
 
During the above process it was confirmed that the detailed 
specification for the bus shelters / advertising boards had not 
been decided; Members were welcome to provide input into the 
process.  Parish Councils had not been consulted and any 
digital advertising was subject to the relevant planning 
permission. 
 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-
in request (Appendix 3) had been breached or not.  The 
following options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identified any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 

Page 5



With five Members finding there had been a breach, and eight 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.54 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

12 August 2024 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Update on the Housing Delivery Programme and the 
Disposal of Surplus Sites 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by 
the Executive on 18 July 2024 in respect of the Update on the Housing 
Delivery Programme and the Disposal of Surplus Sites.  The report also 
sets out the powers and role of the Corporate Services and Climate 
Change Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with 
the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
meeting of 18 July 2024 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The original report to 
the Executive, together with its annexes, is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Corporate Services 
and Climate Change Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by 
Cllrs Ayre, Smalley and Knight, in accordance with the Constitutional 
requirements, and based on the detailed reasoning set out in Appendix 
3 attached. 

 
Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate, together with relevant Executive Member(s) 
and Officer(s). 

Options 

5. The Committee must follow the practice for dealing with called in 
business set out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Appendix 5 of the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

Constitution. After debate and all contributions have been heard, the 
Chair will invite each Member of the Committee to state whether they 
consider the core principles identified in the call-in request (Appendix 3) 
have been breached or not.   

6. In the event of a majority of Members finding no breach, the call-in 
request will be immediately closed with no further action unless the 
Committee identifies any areas worthy of future exploration by the 
scrutiny function. 

7. In the event of a majority of Members finding a breach, the called in 
decision will be referred back in full for further consideration at the next 
appropriate meeting of the Executive. 

 
Analysis  

8. Members need to consider any breach specifically identified in the call-
in request in relation to the original report to the Executive and the 
consequential decision made.  As stated in the options identified above, 
the Chair will then guide the Committee on the constitutional 
requirements for handling the meeting and culminating in the 
Committee determining its position on any breaches.   

 
Council Plan 

9. Any implications associated with the delivery of Council priorities for 
2023-2027 are addressed in the original report to the Executive set out 
in Appendix 2. 

Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call-in of the issue 
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no risk management implications associated with the call-in 

of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 
12. Members’ views are sought on the call-in request and specific breaches 

identified in Appendix 3. 

Page 8



 

13. Members should note the decision of the Monitoring Officer at Appendix 
A, that only part 4c of the call-in request is determined to be valid and 
may therefore proceed.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Lindsay Tomlinson 
Head of Democratic 
Governance 
lindsay.tomlinson@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  

 
Date: 

 
29/07/2024 

 

Wards Affected:  All   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Appendix 1 – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Executive Meeting on 18 July 2024, setting out the decisions made on the 
called-in item. 

Appendix 2 – Report and annexes B and G of the Director of Housing and 
Communities and the Director of Finance to the Executive Meeting on 18 July 
2024, Update on the Housing Delivery Programme and the Disposal of 
Surplus Sites.  

Appendix 3 – Call in Request from Councillors Ayre, Smalley and Knight. 

Page 9

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

EXTRACT 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 18 July 2024 
 

Decisions 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive meeting 
held on Thursday, 18 July 2024.  The wording used does not necessarily 
reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice must 
be given to Democracy Services no later than 4pm on 25 July 2024. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet 
please contact Robert Flintoft. 
 

15. Update on the Housing Delivery Programme including making 
strategic use of land assets  
 
Resolved:  
 
Lowfield Green Plot B 
 

i. Agreed to dispose of the Lowfield Plot B site, by freehold 
transfer or grant of a long lease, to a Registered Provider for 
the delivery of age-appropriate affordable housing for 
residents aged over 55; 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities and Executive 
Member for Financ
[...]
essary to determine the terms of the 
arrangements and to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contract and lease. 

 
Disposal of Assets Considered Surplus and not Suitable 
for Affordable Housing Delivery 
 

viii. Agreed to dispose of the freehold interest in 22 The Avenue 
and delegate authority to the Director of Finance (in 

Page 12



 

 

consultation with the Director of Governance) to agree the 
terms of the disposal and enter into the resulting agreement; 

ix. Agreed to dispose of a 999-year leasehold interest in the 5 
No 1 bed flats and communal areas serving such, at 
Shambles and delegated authority to the Director of Finance 
(in consultation with the Director of Governance) to agree 
the terms of the disposal and enter into the resulting 
agreement;  

x. Agreed to release the development obligations and overage 
provisions currently contained within the existing 
Development Agreement at Hungate, in respect of the site 
previously sold to Hungate (York) Regeneration Limited, in 
consideration of a capital premium as detailed in the 
Confidential Appendix and delegated authority to the 
Director of Finance (in consultation with the Director of 
Governance) to agree the terms of the disposal and enter 
into the resulting agreement. 

 
Reason: To review the Housing Delivery Programme and approve the 

use of strategic land assets.  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

 

  
  

Meeting:  Executive  

Meeting date:  18 July 2024  

Report of:  Director of Housing and Communities and Director 
of Finance  

Portfolio of:  Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities  
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 
Projects, Human Rights, Equality & Inclusion  

  
Decision Report: – Update on the Housing 
Delivery Programme and the Disposal of Surplus 
Sites  
  

Subject of Report  
  

1. This report provides an update on the Housing Delivery 
Programme, including an overview of thos
[...]
tions:  
  

15. Increasing the delivery of affordable homes through land 
disposals to Registered Provider partners 

  
Lowfield Green Plot B  
  
a) Agree to dispose of the Lowfield Plot B site, by freehold 

transfer or grant of a long lease, to a Registered Provider for 
the delivery of age-appropriate affordable housing for 
residents aged over 55.   

  
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and 

Communities in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities and Executive 
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion to agree the final weighting of 
the criteria for the disposal of the Lowfield Plot B site.  

  

Page 18



 

 

c)     Approve the carrying out of a procurement process to procure 
a Registered Provider to deliver the Lowfield Plot B scheme 
and to delegate to the Director of Housing and Communities 
(in consultation with the Head of Procurement and the 
Director of Governance) the authority to take such steps as 
are necessary to procure, award and enter into the resulting 
contract(s).  

  
Castle Mills  
  
d)      Note the interest from the Registered Provider in developing 

the Castle Mills site for 100% affordable housing and agree 
to a enter a Memorandum of Understanding to grant them an 
exclusivity over the site for a 4-month period to allow them to 
undertake further feasibility work with the aim of disposing of 
the site for affordable housing.   

   
Former Morrell House site  
 
e)      Agree to dispose of the site, by freehold transfer or grant of a 

long lease, to a Registered Provider for the delivery of 100% 
affordable housing schemes.   

  
f)       Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and 

Communities (in consultation the Director of Governance) to 
agree the terms of the disposal and enter into the resulting 
agreement(s).  

  
16. Procuring an operator to provide benefits for residents of 

Marjorie Waite Court and 
[...]
ting without it being 
subject to prior circulation unless by consent of the Chair. 
 

1. Policy Framework 
 
Council Plan Priority e) Housing: Increasing the supply of affordable 
housing.  Paper involves market sale of affordable homes, ie 28 and 45/47 
Shambles, reducing both the number and distribution of affordable homes. 
 
Council Plan Priority e) Action 3a) Improve the sustainability and 
condition of current housing and commercial premises: Review the 
council’s Housing Asset Management Programme to improve the 
quality of current social housing and to accelerate progress towards 
our net zero commitment.  Paper recommends disposing of current social 
housing, ie 28 and 45/47 Shambles, rather than retrofitting. 

 
 

4a. All alternatives and views of public 
 

• 2020 Housing delivery update outlined a council-led Castle Mills scheme 
generating £8.4m surplus into council funds, 106 new homes including 20 
affordable homes. 

• 2023 development appraisals raised six options for Castle Mills with a 
potential variation in income to the council of up to £5m. Executive papers 
did not provide independent updates on these valuations. The confidential 
annex included provided no evidence at all of value of any of the parcels of 
CYC land. 

• Views of public. Local residents, health providers and the voluntary sector 
have not been consulted on sale of 22 The Avenue. Evidence of significant 
public interest in this site following call in of previous decision by three 
existing elected members - Cllr Myers, Cllr Pavlovic and Cllr Wells 
 

i.             22, The Avenue is a public asset and should be used to help address the city’s 
housing affordability crisis, through its transfer to the council’s Housing Revenue Account; 

 
 

ii.            The Executive’s decision ignores the opportunity to help to reduce the city’s 
existing housing waiting list; 

 
iii.      Options should be provided to the Executive as to how 22, The Avenue could be re-

developed for housing by the Council and put to beneficial use, rather than being sold off to 
the private sector to profit from a public asset. 

 

Page 48



Appendix 3 

 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%2
9/mgAi.aspx?ID=56315 
 
Given the time elapsed and change in council plan policy framework 
detailed options and alternatives should have been considered and public 
consulted or given the opportunity to comment. No evidence has been 
provided why council plan policy has been applied to some sites yet others 
it has not. 

 
4c.  Take account of all matters 
 

• No business case provided for decisions relating to the sale of any of the 
following assets including options for delivering affordable housing; 

 
22 The Avenue 
28 & 45/47 Shambles 
Castle Mills 
 
4d. Act wholly in the interests of the public 
 
Council budget consultation states “The council is facing an unprecedented 
financial challenge that demands immediate action. As one of the lowest funded 
unitary authorities in England, and after more than a decade of budget cuts, with 
external factors beyond the council’s control, our budget is at breaking point.”  The 
paper does not provide details of the cumulative impact of these council sales 
which could result in a financial reduction to the taxpayer of between £5m - £10m. 
 
 

 

 Name (please 
print) 

Signature (please note that 
signatures will not be published with 
the agenda.  Electronic signature will 
be accepted) 

Date 

1. Nigel Ayre Nigel Ayre 24/07/24 

2. Darryl Smalley Darryl Smalley 24/07/24 

3. Emilie Knight Emilie Knight 24/07/24 

 

For office use only: 
 
Received on behalf of the Monitoring Officer by: (signature) 
 

Name: Jane Meller Date: 24/07/24 Time: 15:46 

 

Validation check (if necessary): 
 
Monitoring Officer / Chief Operating Officer 
 
Valid: YES / NO IN PART 
 
Reason: 

Page 49

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/mgAi.aspx?ID=56315
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055%29%29/mgAi.aspx?ID=56315


Appendix 3 

 

General Point 
 
The call-in references the Castle Mills site only once, under ground 4c, on the 
basis of a lack of business case for the disposal of this site.  This fundamentally 
misunderstands the decision taken by the Executive, which was to grant a 4-month 
period of exclusivity to the potential RSL to develop a business case for social 
housing use of the site.  There is, therefore, no disposal authorised, and this 
element of the call-in must therefore fail. 
 
Ground 1 
 
The proposed disposal is not contrary to the Council Plan.  As noted in the call-in 
form, the commitment made under Priority e) Action 3a) is to “Improve the 
sustainability and condition of current housing and commercial premises: review 
the Council’s Housing Asset Management Programme to improve the quality of 
current social housing and to accelerate progress towards our net zero 
commitment.”  This does not equate to a moratorium on the disposal of current 
affordable housing units (even were the units in the Shambles actually in use for 
that at present, which they are not); rather, it is a commitment to an overall 
improvement, which may be achieved through disposal of sub-standard units and 
reprovision through higher-standard units.  This ground of call-in must, therefore, 
fail. 
 
Ground 4a 
 
The report is clear that 22 The Avenue is neither suitable nor required for 
operational purposes, and is in poor condition requiring full refurbishment.  The 
report is also clear that, given its size and condition, it is not considered financially 
viable for affordable housing.  The recommendation is therefore for disposal.   
 
As noted on the call-in form (in the description text), there is a requirement to 
“meaningfully consider all alternative and, where reasonably possible, consider 
the views of the public” (emphasis added).  In the case of the disposal of a single 
property, it is not consid

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 August 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson, Whitcroft, Fisher 
(Substitute for Cllr Ayre), J Burton (Substitute 
for Cllr Coles) and Wilson (Substitute for Cllr 
Crawshaw) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors  Ayre, Coles and Crawshaw 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 
 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director, Housing and 
Communities 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Cathryn Moore, Legal Business Partner 
(Corporate) and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
6. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm) 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:32 pm) 
 
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting should the exempt Annexe G to 
the Update on the Housing Delivery 
Programme and the Disposal of Surplus Sites 
report be considered, on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or 



business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
8. Minutes  (5:33 pm) 

 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 

June 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Public Participation (5:33 pm) 
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The registered speaker was unable to attend the meeting, their 
comments had been passed to the relevant officer by the Chair. 
 

10. Called-In Item: Update on the Housing Delivery Programme 
and the Disposal of Surplus Sites (5:34 pm) 
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 18 July 2024 
in respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s remit 
and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Appendix 1 to the report.  The original report 
and associated annexes B and G were attached at Appendix 2.  
The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Smalley and 
Knight for the following reasons: 
 

 Policy Framework - Council Plan Priority e) Housing: 
Increasing the supply of affordable housing. Paper 
involves market sale of affordable homes, ie 28 and 45/47 
Shambles, reducing both the number and distribution of 
affordable homes. 
Council Plan Priority e) Action 3a) Improve the 
sustainability and condition of current housing and 
commercial premises: Review the council’s Housing Asset 
Management Programme to improve the quality of current 
social housing and to accelerate progress towards our net 



zero commitment. Paper recommends disposing of 
current social housing, ie 28 and 45/47 Shambles, rather 
than retrofitting. 
 

 4a. All alternatives and views of public 
• 2020 Housing delivery update outlined a council-led 
Castle Mills scheme generating £8.4m surplus into council 
funds, 106 new homes including 20 affordable homes. 
• 2023 development appraisals raised six options for 
Castle Mills with a potential variation in income to the 
council of up to £5m. Executive papers did not provide 
independent updates on these valuations. The confidential 
annex included provided no evidence at all of value of any 
of the parcels of CYC land. 
• Views of public. Local residents, health providers and the 
voluntary sector have not been consulted on sale of 22 
The Avenue. Evidence of significant public interest in this 
site following call in of previous decision by three existing 
elected members - Cllr Myers, Cllr Pavlovic and Cllr Wells 
i. 22, The Avenue is a public asset and should be used to 
help address the city’s housing affordability crisis, through 
its transfer to the council’s Housing Revenue Account; 
ii. The Executive’s decision ignores the opportunity to help 
to reduce the city’s existing housing waiting list; 
iii. Options should be provided to the Executive as to how 
22, The Avenue could be re-developed for housing by the 
Council and put to beneficial use, rather than being sold 
off to the private sector to profit from a public asset. 
Given the time elapsed and change in council plan policy 
framework detailed options and alternatives should have 
been considered and public consulted or given the 
opportunity to comment. No evidence has been provided 
why council plan policy has been applied to some sites yet 
others it has not. 
 

 4c. Take account of all matters 
• No business case provided for decisions relating to the 
sale of any of the following assets including options for 
delivering affordable housing; 
22 The Avenue 
28 & 45/47 Shambles 
Castle Mills 
 

 4d. Act wholly in the interests of the public 



Council budget consultation states “The council is facing 
an unprecedented financial challenge that demands 
immediate action. As one of the lowest funded unitary 
authorities in England, and after more than a decade of 
budget cuts, with external factors beyond the council’s 
control, our budget is at breaking point.” The paper does 
not provide details of the cumulative impact of these 
council sales which could result in a financial reduction to 
the taxpayer of between £5m - £10m. 

 
The Lead Call-in Member, Cllr Ayre, addressed the committee, 
expanding on their reasons for the call-in and then responding 
to questions from Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities and the Executive Member for Finance and Major 
Projects then addressed the committee regarding the decisions, 
and responded to questions.  Officers responsible for the report 
to Executive spoke to clarify financial matters and were 
available to answer questions. 
 
Finally, Cllr Ayre summed up on behalf of the Calling-in 
Members and the Executive Members summed up the 
Executive position. 
During the above process, it was reported that: 
 

 The sale of the annex to 22 The Avenue had not been 
considered, as that part of the building remained 
operationally useful. 

 The Shambles flats would be retained on a leasehold due 
to the historic significance to the city.  

 It was not considered financially viable to CYC to get the 
Shambles flats up to a sufficient standard where they 
would be suitable for social housing.  External constraints 
due to factors such as the listed building status meant that 
issues such as access and noise could not be 
satisfactorily addressed within budget. 

 22 The Avenue and the Shambles properties were 
General Fund assets, therefore any borrowing would be 
through the General Fund against the revenue budget. 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-



in request (Appendix 3) had been breached or not.  The 
following options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identified any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
With five Members finding there had been a breach, and eight 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


